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MOTOR VEHICLES: Determination o£ weight carrying capacity o£ 
half-track motor vehicle. 

February 7, 1949 

Col. ~nv1d Harrison 
Superintendent · 
Missouri State Highway Patrol 
Juf.~.'orson City, Mis souri 

Dear Sirz 

Reference ia made t o the inquiry submitted by your 
predecessor of your office to t h1s department requestin& an 
official opinion and r eading·as follows: 

"The question has arisen as to the weight 
carrying capacity of a vehicle designed 
as a shovel and crane mount~d on a hnlf 
trQ.c Y. truck. Attached is a ·p:t..oto::;r aph 
which will g ive you a better iuea of the 
type of vehicle anu the construction from 
which you may determine the weight carry-
i ns capacity . Th~ weight of t hese vehicles 
is 18 , 700 pounds on the half trtte~, and the 
question a r ises as to whether t his arlv1ng 
assembly is a single axl e or group or axles . 

"Obviously , t h is will determintJ tho allow­
able weiGht th~ t can be carried ori the 
vehicle , and we a s t: that you t. ivo us an . 
opinion as to whether or not the half 
track is classed aa a sinGl e axle or group 
of axles . The distance fro 1 tho conter of 
the f r ont nh.eel to the center of .tho rear 
wheol of t h is Lroup is four and one -half 
feet , and the width of tho troad on each 
track ia twelve inches . I f the axles aro 
not considered a s a croup, th~ maximum weight 
would be 18 , 000 pounds on a singl e axl e , 
and the equipment could not be uaod on tho 
highways , as wlthou~ any added l oad its 
empty weijht is 18 1 700 pounds or 700 pounds 
overweight on the axle . I f it is cons i dered 
as a group of axles ·the allowab l e weight 
woul d bo de termined by the f ormula (L f 40) 
X 650." 
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The photogr apn of t he vehicle submitted along with the 
opinion request discloses t~at the f r ont wheels are c onventional 

.in type bearing pneumatic rubber tires . The rear assembly on 
each side of the vehicle is n half-tr ack with the wolLht be ing 
borne upon such track as dis-cri buted by !'our small whee ls , the 
center t o centor dis tance botw~en the frolt and roar axles ot 
such wl.oels being four and one - al.f 1eot tts ment.:.onod i n the 
let tor . · 

Sectiou 840o , tt1o . R. S .A., roa.ds !.n part as follows : 

"Uo motor drawn or propelled yohicle , or 
comblnntlons thereof , shall be moved or 
operated on t.he hi~)maya of t his .:>to. tie 
when the ~ros3 weight thereof, i n poundn 
shall exceed tho weight computed by multi­
plying the d i s tan co in t'eet bo t wuen tho 
first and l ast axl oa of such vehicles or 
comoir1ations of such vehi c l es plus fort y 
(40 ) oy soven hundred (700 ); nor shal~ the 
total gross wcie)lt , with load on any 6roup 
of axles o1 a vehicle or combination or 
vehic~os WL10ro tho dintance botwoen the 
first and last axl es of the group is 
eiLhteen {18) fo ot or less exceed tho 
weight, in pounc.:s co.Jtputed oy mul t i pl ying 
the dis tance in feet betwoon the f irst and 
l ast axl es of such Gr oup under cons idera ­
tion ~lus f orty C40 > by six hunurod f i fty 
(650 ) . No vehicle or c ombination of vohi ­
clo3 shall be moved or operated on any high-
roy in t~ls btavo havln6 a vruat~r i01~ht 
than sixteen tnousand {lb , OOO ) pounds on 
one axle ~men tho whools attacned to said 
nxl o are equipped wi~h b i Jh J~c-sure pneu­
matic , solld r ubber or cushioned tires , 
and no vvhi c le or c o 1binat1on of veh i cles 
shall vo .1oved or opora 1:.0d on tho highways 
of t. i s sta,;e ho.vinc n ;.:;reater wei[;ht tnan 
e i(;hteOLl thou sand { 18,000) pouno.o on one 
axl e w.:..~.on the who<> ls attached to aaid axlo 
are equipped with low pressure pneuma~ic 
tirv2 • and no vehicle ·shall oe moved or 
operated on mo highways of' this s tate 
havin~ a load of ovor six hundrod {600 ) 
pounds per inch vldth of tiro Ui)on any 
wheel concentrated on the surface of the 



' --
·-

Col . David Harrison -3-

• 

I 

highway ( said width in the case .of rubber 
tires, both· solid and pneumatic , to be 
~oas~ed between tho flanzos of tho rim) . * ,} ii' {~ il- -h· i;· 

"For the purpose of t his Sect~on an ' Axle 
load • shall be do!ined ao the tot~l load 
imposed upon ~~o highwaJ throu~ all whee ls 
w~~se centers are inc luded within two 
parall el transverse vertical planes not 
mor<t than forty (40 } inches apart ." 

I 
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The definition of ttAxle load" contained 1n the section 
quoted seems to bo applicable here . We roach this view by 
reason of the in1..'ormat1on g iven that the axl es of the front 
and rear wheels.of tho rear assembly are four and one -half feet 
distant from each other . Examination of tho photo5raph of the 
vehicle acco_npanying tho oplni..m requ~st c.isc loses tho. ti in 
fact 'the weight of the roar port~on of tho vehicle is distri­
buted over a bearin0 ·surface in contact with the roadw~y of 
som four and one -half feet parallel with tho direction of 
travel ana 12 inches in width paralle l to the a iroction of 
the axles . In other words , a &roatly enlarbod bearing surface 
is used to carry the load t han would be found in oven four or 
six wheel~ equipped with pneumatic rubber tiros of tho con ­
ventional type • 

CO.l'iCLuSim 

In the prelllises , we are of the opinion that the roar 
whee l s of t he motor vehicle described in your lettor of inquiry 
are to bo treated as a group of ·axles rather than as a single 
one for the purpose of doterm1nin 0 the maximum allowable 
weight l io1t which ~ay be carried • 

J . B. TAYLOH . 
Attorney General 

~~B :VIJI 

.1~espectfully submlttod , 

ILL F • .t:. ..... hRY, J R. 
Ass1stan" Attorney Gon()ral 


